A RESOLUTION CALLING FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE 2011 UPDATE TO THE ALBANY PARATRANSIT PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) was signed into law July 26, 1990; and

WHEREAS, the ADA prohibits discrimination in employment, public accommodations, public transportation, state and local government services, and telecommunication based on disability; and

WHEREAS, the ADA requires that the City of Albany provide paratransit services comparable to those services provided by the Albany Transit System; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany completed a paratransit plan to meet the requirements of the ADA; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany last updated its paratransit plan in 1997; and

WHEREAS, the ADA requires a paratransit plan to be updated when significant changes occur; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has completed a 2011 update to the paratransit plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany hereby approves and adopts the 2011 Update to the Paratransit Plan.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 26TH DAY OF JANUARY 2011.

Mayor

ATTEST G

U:\Public Works\Transit-Paratransit\Paratransit\Americans with Disabilities Act\RES.Paratransit Plan Adoption.Jan 2011.docx